
OWNERS MANUAL
MODEL #250A

KRENDL   MACHINE   COMPANY  • 1201 SPENCERVILLE RD
DELPHOS,   OHIO  45833  •  TELEPHONE  800-459-2069  •  FAX  419-695-9301
E - MAIL: krendl@krendlmachine.com • WEB SITE: www.krendlmachine.com

60 YEARS OF AMERICAN INGENUITY



CONGRATULATIONS ON YOUR PURCHASE OF KRENDL EQUIPMENT

MODEL #250A
OWNER'S MANUAL

FOR  ASSURED  SAFETY AND CONFIDENCE, PLEASE READ
THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLING AND OPER-
ATING YOUR  MACHINE.

E-MAIL ADDRESS IS:  krendl@krendlmachine.com
WEB SITE IS: www.krendlmachine.com











  
Item#   Part# Description
1  2501-A Base
2  4502-A Hopper
3  2503-60-ASSY-R2 Motor Assembly, 3/4HP, 56 Frame, T.E.F.C 120V/60HZ
3-1  12-3 SJ Cord, 12-3 SJ x 57"
4  2504 Agitator, Shredder (2)
5  2506A Guard, Belt
6  2508 Air Manifold
7-1  FW007 5/16 Flat Washer (4)
7-2  FN013 5/16 Wing Nut (4)
7-3  2530-1 Latch Bolt 2", Bent (4)
8-1  107-1 Bearing, 3/4" Insert Only (#UC204-12-GO) (4)
8-2  1507 Housing, Flange, 3/4" 2-Bolt (8)
9  1506 Seal, Felt, 3" x 3/4" Bore (4)
11  108 Pulley, 10" Diameter x 3/4" Bore (2) #AL104 x 3/4 (2)
12  214 Pulley, 3" Diameter x 3/4" Bore (AK28 x 3/4)
13  109 Pulley, 2" Diameter x 5/8" Bore (AK20 x 5/8)
14  1510 Hopper Bar (2)
14-1  FN009 Push nut 1/2" (4)
15  1511 V-BELT, #4L410 (Agitator Drive)
16  111 V-Belt, #4L420 (Motor Drive)
17  112-AA Adapter, 2" w/Gasket
17  112-BA Adapter, 2 3/8" w/Gasket
17  112-CA Collar, 6" w/Gasket
17-1  113-A Gasket, 3/16" Standard f/2" Adapter
17-1  113-B Gasket, 3/16" Standard f/2 3/8" Adapter
17-1  113-C Gasket for 6" Collar
17-2  114-A Gasket, 1/16" Shim for 2" Adapter
17-2  114-B Gasket, 1/16" Shim for 2 3/8" Adapter
17-2  114-C Shim for 6" Collar (zinc)
18  142 Air Control Valve Assembly w/spring and screw
18-1  115 Valve, Air Control (less spring & screw)
18-2 F001 Washer, Wave (2)
18-3 FSB022 SB 1/4-20 x 3/4 RMS (2)
19  116 Gauge
20  127 Plug, NEMA #5-15P 120V/w/o Remote/Agitator (#5255C)
20  1538 Plug, NEMA #L5-15P 115V/50HZ & 120V/60HZ w/Remote/Agitator
20  434 Plug, NEMA #L6-15P 230V/50HZ w/Remote/Agitator
21  141 Cord Clamp, 3/8" (2) (#30384)
22 W-10 Wheel Package, 10"
22-1 4520-1 Wheel, 10" (2) 
22-2 FW018 Washer, 9/16" Flat (4) 
22-3 FSB071 5/8-11 Bolt, 3" (2) 
24 2551 Loading Tray w/hardware
26  2509 Slidegate 
27  2508A Manifold, Air Assy w/ 2" Adapter
27  2508B Manifold, Air Assy w/ 2 3/8" Adapter
27  2508C Manifold, Air Assy w/ 6" Collar
31 391B-A Remote Control/120V/60 HZ, SI, w/o RC.Cord
31 391B-B Remote Control/120V/60 HZ, DI
31-1 1527 Box, Remote Control
31-2 1528 Lid, Remote Control
31-3 1529-A Relay, 24V Standard (#2XC57)
31-4 1543 Receptacle, NEMA #5-20R/Blower (#5358)
31-5 1532 Fuse Holder (BK/HKP)
31-6 1533-A Fuse, 1/2 Amp Glass (BK/AGC-1)
31-7 1531-B Voltmeter, 0-300
31-9 1546 Switch, Toggle/SPDT (#2X466)
31-10  1536-6 Guard, Switch (cone)

Model #250A Parts List For Standard Remote
Revised 9-29-10



Item#   Part# Description
31-11  1542-A Receptacle, NEMA #L5-15R/Agitator (#4713A)
31-12  1544 Receptacle, NEMA #5-15R/Auxiliary (#5258)
31-13   132-B Receptacle, NEMA #6-15R/Remote (#5658)
31-14  1534 Terminal Board (#2102-0401-0000)
31-15  1530-C Transformer, 1 Amp/120/230/240V/50/60HZ (#P-8575)
31-16  121 Cord Clamp, 3/4" (#32016)
31-17  1548 Cord, Input, #10-3 (SJ) x 12"
31-18  125 Plug, NEMA #L5-30P (#2611)
31-19  124 Connector, NEMA #L5-30C (#2613)
31-20  439-15 Cord, #12-3 (SJ) x 12" f/double input
31-21 127 Plug, NEMA #5-15Pf/double input (#5266C)
34 395A-B RC Cord Assy, 100', Style B (U.S.)
35  1536 Hand Pendant, RC/Complete
35-1  1536-1-A Cover, Switch with belt clip & guard
35-2 1536-7 Belt Clip
35-3  1536-2 Insulator (2)
35-3A   1536-2A Insulator, side (2)
35-4  1536-3 Switch, toggle, SPST (1)
35-5  1536-4 Cord Restraint
35-6  1536-5 Switch Housing
36  18-3 SJ Wire, 18-3 SJ (100')
37 126-B Plug, NEMA# 6-15P (U.S.)

Model #250A Parts List For Standard Remote





  
Item#   Part# Description
1  2501-A Base
2  4502-A Hopper
2-1 4502-P Hopper w/ Loading Tray
2-2 4502-B-7-R1 Hopper Insert
3  2503-60-ASSY-R2 Motor Assembly, 3/4HP, 56 Frame, T.E.F.C 120V/60HZ
3  2503-50-ASSY-R2 Motor Assembly, 3/4HP, 56 Frame, T.E.F.C 230V/50HZ
3 2504-50-Assy-R1 Rev. 001 Motor Assembly, 3/4HP, 56 Frame, T.E.F.C 115V/50HZ
3-1  12-3 SJ Cord, 12-3 SJ, 57" Long (US)
3-1 12-3-SJ-M Cord, 12-3-SJ-M, 57" Long (Overseas)
4  2504 Agitator, Shredder (2)
5  2506A Guard, Belt
6  2508 Air Manifold
7-1  FW007 5/16 Flat Washer (4)
7-2  FN014 N 5/16-18 Lock Nut-Crimped (4)
7-3  FSB038 SB 5/16-18 x 1 HMS (4)
8-1  107-1 Bearing, 3/4" Insert Only (#UC204-12-GO) (4)
8-2  1507 Housing, Flange, 3/4" 2-Bolt (8)
9  1506 Seal, Felt, 3" x 3/4" Bore (4)
11  108 Pulley, 10" Diameter x 3/4" Bore (2) #AL104 x 3/4 (2)
12  214 Pulley, 3" Diameter x 3/4" Bore (AK28 x 3/4)
13  109 Pulley, 2" Diameter x 5/8" Bore (AK20 x 5/8)
14  1510 Hopper Bar (2)
14-1  FN009 Push nut 1/2" (4)
15  1511 V-BELT, #4L410 (Agitator Drive)
16  111 V-Belt, #4L420 (Motor Drive)
17  112-AA Adapter, 2" w/Gasket
17  112-BA Adapter, 2 3/8" w/Gasket
17  112-CA Collar, 6" w/Gasket
17-1  113-A Gasket, 3/16" Standard f/2" Adapter
17-1  113-B Gasket, 3/16" Standard f/2 3/8" Adapter
17-1  113-C Gasket for 6" Collar
17-2  114-A Gasket, 1/16" Shim for 2" Adapter
17-2  114-B Gasket, 1/16" Shim for 2 3/8" Adapter
17-2  114-C Shim for 6" Collar (zinc)
18  142 Air Control Valve Assembly w/spring and screw
18-1  115 Valve, Air Control (less spring & screw)
18-2 F001 Washer, Wave (2)
18-3 FSB022 SB 1/4-20 x 3/4 RMS (2)
19  116 Gauge
21  141 Cord Clamp, 3/8" (2) (#30384)
22 W-10 Wheel Package, 10"
22-1 4520-1 Wheel, 10" (2) 
22-2 FW018 Washer, 9/16" Flat (4) 
22-3 FSB071 5/8-11 Bolt, 3" (2) 
24 2551 Loading Tray w/hardware
25 2531 Bracket, Cord (Overseas Only)
26  2509 Slidegate 
27 2508A Manifold, Air Assy w/ 2" Adapter
27 2508B Manifold, Air Assy w/ 2 3/8" Adapter
27 2508C Manifold, Air Assy w/ 6" Collar
28  ELU11-1565 ELU, 120V/60HZ D.I.
29  ELU11-1566 ELU, 230V/50HZ S.I.
31 ELU95-395A-D RC Cord Assy, 100', ELU, Style D
32  1536-A Hand Pendant, ELU/DPDT
32-1  1536-1-A Cover, Switch with belt clip & guard

Model #250A Parts List For ELU
Revised 2-13-12



  
Item#   Part# Description
32-2 1536-7 Belt Clip
32-3  1536-2 Insulator (2)
32-3A   1536-2A Insulator, side (2)
32-4  109066-9 Switch, toggle, DPDT (1)
32-5  1536-4 Cord Restraint
32-6  1536-5 Switch Housing
33  18-3 SJ Wire, 18-3 SJ (100')
34  543-M-8 Plug, #509-1215

    
    

Model #250A Parts List For ELU



MODEL #250A
Electrical System

Electrical Diagram Description:
Tags have been placed at the end of each wire in the electrical system to identify specific wires.  This
identification code is as follows:

First letter - identifies component classification
Second number - indicates specific component
Decimal number/letter - identifies the terminal on the component

Letter next to identification code indicates color code.

Second series of numbers and letters after dash which identify connection at opposite end of wire are
as follows:

First letter - identifies component classification
Second number - indicates specific component
Decimal number/letter - identifies the terminal on the component

Example:  C1.8-4SBL.1
Wire is connected between Relay 1, terminal 8 and Four Position Selector Switch Bottom Left, terminal 1.

LEGENDS FOR ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
Electrical Component Abbreviations

TF = Transformer
C = Relay (C1,C2,C3,etc.)
D = Disconnect Switch ( .L = Disconnect input Line/ .T = Disconnect output Terminal)
BK = Breaker (BK1,BK2,etc.)
T = Terminal Board for Main Control Panel
I = Input Cord
RI = Right Input Cord (for Blower)
LI = Left Input Cord (for Agitator)
O = Outlet (O1,O2,O3,O4,etc.)
V = Voltmeter
H = Hand Pendant
A = Alarm
K = Kill Switch
B = Blower (B1, B2, etc.)
4S = Four Position Selector Switch
SB = Start Button
4SBL = Four Position Selector Switch Bottom Left
4STL = Four Position Selector Switch Top Left
4STR = Four Position Selector Switch Top Right
4SBR = Four Position Selector Switch Bottom Right















MODEL #250A

MODEL #250A -- ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
120 V.A.C. 60 Hz.

Item#
28-1
28-2
28-3
28-4
28-5
28-6
28-7
28-8
28-10
28-11

28-12

28-13
28-14
28-15
28-16
28-17

Description
Box, Electrical 11” x 13” x 7”
Plate, Backing for Electric Box
Alarm for Pre-Alarm System, 24V
Receptacle, RC Plug #509-1050 (remote)
1 3/8" Dinrail, 8 1/2" Long
Clamp, f/ 1 3/8" Din Rail (4)
Voltmeter, 0-300V
Assy, Switch, Disconnect, 4P Red
Switch, 4-position Selector
Contact Block , Selector Switch
(white) #KA-1 (not shown)
Contact Block , Selector Switch
(red) #KA-3 (3) (not shown)
Decal, (Remote/Manual - 4-Position)
Start Legend Plate
Switch, Pushbutton On
Plate, Block-Off

Part#
1557 -R2

1565
543-M-38
543-M-2
ELU07-C
151080-49

1531-B
543-M-85
543-M-22
543-M-15

543-M-16

KMC-068
543-M-60
543-M-59

532
508-2

Electrical Exploded Parts List

Item#
28-18
28-20
28-21
28-22
28-23
28-24
28-25
28-26
28-27
28-28
28-29
28-30
28-31
28-32
28-33
28-34
28-35

Description
Contactor, Kill Switch
Breaker, 1AMP (2)
Timer, 24 VAC
GE Contactor / Relay 25 Amp (2)
Contactor / Relay 120V Control (2)
Transformer 2A
Terminal Block, Small (2)
Terminal Block, Large (4)
Connector, Cord, Liq.Tite,1/2" Blue (4)
Locknut, Steel, Conduit, 1/2" (4)
Cord, Input #12-3(SJ) x 44" (2)
Plug, NEMA #5-15P (2)
Cord & Connector Assy (Blower)
Receptacle, NEMA #6-15R
Receptacle, NEMA #5-15R
1 3/8" Dinrail, 2 3/4" Long
Cover, Transformer (not shown)

Part#
8075-1

BRKR-1
ELU06-6
ELU11-5
ELU10-10
ELU06-10
151080-61
151080-62
543-M-17
391N-A-3
543-M-47

127
543-M-90

132-B
1544

ELU07-F
ELU06-1Switch, Kill



MODEL #250A

MODEL #250A -- ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
230 V.A.C. 50 Hz.

Item#
29-1
29-2
29-3
29-4
29-5
29-6
29-7
29-8
29-9
29-10
29-11

29-12

29-13
29-14
29-15
29-16

Description
Box, Electrical 11” x 13” x 7”
Plate, Backing for Electric Box
Alarm for Pre-Alarm System, 24V
Receptacle, RC Plug #509-1050 (remote)
Dinrail, 1 3/8"
Clamp, f/ 1 3/8" Din Rail (4)
Voltmeter, 0-300V
Operator Handle Assembly (Overseas)
Switch, Disconnect 40A  #XA324BY
Switch, 4-position Selector
Contact Block , Selector Switch
(white) #KA-1 (not shown)
Contact Block , Selector Switch
(red) #KA-3 (3) (not shown)
Decal, (Remote/Manual - 4-Position)
Start Legend Plate
Switch, Pushbutton On
Plate, Block-Off

Part#
1557-R2

1565
543-M-38
543-M-2

RM-DINRAIL-A
151080-49

1531-B
54-M-33-OS
543-M-33-D
543-M-22
543-M-15

543-M-16

KMC-068
543-M-60
543-M-59

532

Electrical Exploded Parts List
Item#
29-17
29-18
29-20
29-21
29-22
29-23
29-24
29-25
29-26
29-27
29-28
29-29
29-30
29-31
29-32
29-33
29-34
29-35

Description
Switch, Kill
Contactor, Kill Switch
Breaker, 1/2AMP (2)
Timer, 24 VAC
GE Contactor / Relay 25 Amp (2)
Relay, E-Mech, Control-V230, DPDY-NO
Transformer 2A
Terminal Block, Small (2)
Terminal Block, Large (4)
Connector, Cord, Liq.Tite,1/2" Blue (3)
Locknut, Steel, Conduit, 1/2" (3)
12-3 SJ w/Brown/Blue/Green/Yellow
Plug, European
Cord & Connector Assy (Blower)
Receptacle, NEMA# 5-15R
Socket, Schuko, 16A Cover Panel
Cover, Transformer (not shown)
Cover, ELU10-12, E-Mech Relay

Part#
508-2
8075-1

BRKR-.5
ELU06-6
ELU11-5
ELU10-12
ELU06-10
151080-61
151080-62
543-M-17
391N-A-3
12-3-SJ-M
ELU06-9
543-M-97

1544
543-M-78
ELU06-1
ELU10-13



KRENDL   MACHINE   COMPANY  • 1201  SPENCERVILLE RD
DELPHOS,   OHIO  45833  •  TELEPHONE  800-459-2069  •  FAX  419-695-9301
E - MAIL: krendl@krendlmachine.com • WEB SITE: www.krendlmachine.com

60 YEARS
OF AMERICAN INGENUITY

Made in the U.S.A.




